

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOHN D. ASHCROFT,
Attorney General, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MCCLARY RAICH, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF REASON
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER, P.C.
One Bunker Hill Building
601 West Fifth Street,
Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90071
213.617.0414

JUSTIN D. SOBODASH
Of Counsel
REASON FOUNDATION
One Bunker Hill Building
601 West Fifth Street,
Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90071
213.617.0414

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Reason Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Evolution of California’s Medical Cannabis Law.....	4
II. Petitioner Has Provided No Evidence that California Law Does Not Effectively Prevent Medical Cannabis Cultivation from Having a Substantial Affect on the Commercial Market for Recreational Marijuana.....	5
A. Patient and Caregiver Access Is Limited by Medical Approval	7
B. Law Enforcement Retains Meaningful Constraints on Medical Cannabis Users Which Restrict Entry into the Illicit Market.....	10
C. Patient and Caregiver Possession Restrictions Limit the Amount of Medical Cannabis Which Might Otherwise “Substantially Affect” the Interstate Market.....	14
III. The Congressional Findings in the Controlled Substances Act Should Not Be Given More than Minimal Weight in Determining Whether Respondents’ Conduct Has a “Substantial Affect” on Interstate Commerce	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 924 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7, 23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6, 7, 22

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 801	3
21 U.S.C. § 801(3).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 801(4).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 801(5).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 802(16).....	2

STATE CASES

<i>Bearman v. Superior Court</i> , 117 Cal. App. 4th 463 (2004)	9
<i>People v. De La Torre</i> , 268 Cal. App. 2d 122 (1968)	4
<i>People v. Konow</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 995 (2004)	16
<i>People v. Mower</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 457 (2002).....	10, 16
<i>People v. Peron</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 1383 (1997).....	9
<i>People v. Rigo</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 409 (1999).....	8
<i>People v. Spark</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 259 (2004)	8
<i>People v. Trippet</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 1532 (1997)	10, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11357	4, 17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11358	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11359	4, 17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11360(a).....	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362(b).....	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(a).....	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(b)(1)(A)	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(d).....	7, 9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(d)-(e)	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.7(i)	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.71(a)(2)	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.71(d)(3)	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.71(e).....	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.715	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.715(a)	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.715(a)(4).....	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.72	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.72(a).....	12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.72(b).....	12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.735	5, 12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.74	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.745	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.745(a)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.745(b).....	12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.76	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.765(a).....	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.76(b).....	12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.77	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.77(a).....	15, 17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.77(b).....	16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.77(c)	16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.77(e).....	16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.785	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.789	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.81	13
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.81(a).....	13
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.81(b)(1).....	13
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.81(b)(2).....	13
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.81(b)(3).....	13
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.81(c)	13, 17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.9(a)(2)	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11366	4

FEDERAL RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

General Accounting Office, <i>Marijuana: Early Experiences with California's Laws that Allow Use for Medical Purposes</i> (Nov. 2002)	14
Mendocino County Sheriff's Office, <i>Medical Marijuana: Implementing Proposition 215</i> , < http://www.co.mendocino.ca.us/sheriff/Prop215.htm >.....	13
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Campaign Against Marijuana Planting Achieves Milestone for 2004 Eradication Season</i> (last visited October 12, 2004), available at http://ag.ca.gov/newsalerts/2004/04-103.htm	18
